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                                                                                                      12-Oct-11 
 
Dear Farida Vis and Yana Manyukhina 
 
 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – REQUEST FOR 
INFORMATION UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2004. 
 
 
Please accept our apologies for the late response to your request for 
information on Allotment tenancy, received on 30-AUG-2011, which has been 
considered. 
 
Please note:  
 
1 

On this occasion we have handled your request under the 

Environmental Information Regulations 2004. This is because your 
enquiry relates to measures which affect the environment.  Requests 
made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 deal with non 
environmental information. 
 
2 

Under regulation 12 (2) of the Environmental Information 

Regulations, 2004, there is an explicit presumption on disclosure of 
information.  However, there are a number of exceptions which specify 
circumstances where a public authority would not be required to release 
environmental information to a requester. 
 
You requested: 
 
1. Please could you send us the Tenancy Agreement that the Council 
currently uses for allotment plots in the Council? 
 
Our Response:  
 
Please see separate attachment - Appendix A. 
 
You requested: 
 



2. Please could you send us the previous Tenancy Agreement for allotment 
plots in the Council? 
 
Our response:  
 
Please see separate attachment - Appendix B.  This attachment is a 
copy of the Durham County Council Tenancy agreement (prior to unitary 
status).  Records of the former district council’s Allotment Tenancy 
Agreements, which are historic, are not held centrally and in some 
cases, are no longer held.  
 
Under the EIR 2004, Regulation 6 (1)(b)), we are making the information 
we do hold available to inspect. To arrange an appointment to view 
these documents please contact: 
 
Mr Richard Huggins 
Senior Allotment Officer 
Northumbria House, Aykley Heads, Durham DH1 5TS 
Telephone number: 0191 3729183 
 
You requested: 
 
3. Was this agreement changed following a public consultation? 
 
Our response:  
 
No. 
 
You requested: 
 
4. Please could you send us the documentation associated with this 
consultation that highlights the change in Tenancy Agreement for allotment 
plots in the Council? 
 
Our response:  
 
Not applicable (see response to question 3). 
 
You requested: 
 
5. Is the Council planning to change the current Tenancy Agreement for 
allotment plots in the Council within the next 12 months? 
 
Our Response:  
 
Yes. We are currently undergoing a public consultation exercise on 
Allotments which will result in changes to the existing Allotment 
Tenancy Agreement. 
  
You requested:  



 
6. Can you please send us the cost of an allotment within your Council for the 
years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and what they will be for 2012 and 2013. 
 
Our response:  
 
Please find the requested information for 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 
attached separately.  This information is indexed in the table directly 
below: 
 
Appendix number   Appendix content 
Appendix C 

Allotment rent charges 2008 to 2011 - combined (this 
means Durham County Council and the including the 
former District councils) 

Appendix D 

Derwentside  District Council rent charges 2008/09 

Appendix E 

Derwentside  District Council rent charges 2009/10 

Appendix F 

Derwentside  District Council rent charges 2010/11 

Appendix G 

Derwentside  District Council rent charges 2011/12 

 
We have not provided the cost of allotments for 2012/13, as requested.  
This is because we are currently undergoing a public consultation 
exercise on Allotments (Allotment Policy Consultation) as outlined in 
our response to question 5.  This means that the cost of allotments for 
2012/13 has not yet been decided.  Under Regulation 12 (4)(d)) of the 
Environmental Information Regulations, (EIR) 2004 this information has 
been withheld as it is still in the course of completion. 
 
As with all exceptions under the EIR we must consider the public 
interest test when deciding whether to withhold or release the requested 
information.  In this case we consider the public interest in favour of 
withholding the information to be greater than the public interest to 
disclose.  To release incomplete data into the public domain before it is 
finalised would be harmful to the public interest and prejudice our 
democratic decision making process.   
 
You requested: 
 
7. Can you please send us the cost of using water as charged to individual 
plot holders within your Council for the years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 
what they will be for 2012 and 2013. 
 
Our response:  
 
We do not hold records for the cost of water for the years 2008, 2009, 
2010 and 2011.   This is because the cost of water during these years 
was included in the overall allotment rent charge and as such, was not 
recorded as a separate charge.   
 
Information requested for 2012/13 please see response to question 6 – 
information exception applies.   



 
You requested:  
 
8. Can you please send us the rate of the discount available for renting an 
allotment plot within your Council for the years: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 
what they will be for 2012 and 2013. 
 
Our response:  
 
For the years 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 no individual tenant was 
awarded a discount.  We can confirm that discounts have been awarded 
to tenants of self managed and ordinary (not self managed) Allotment 
Associations across the County.  For example, Derwentside area grant 
ordinary associations a 40% discount off the full rent charge.  Self 
managed sites have no charge applied as their agreements allow the 
tenant to keep all rent income to manage the site.  
 
Information requested for 2012/13 please see response to question 6 – 
information exception applies.   
 
You requested:  
 
9. What has the cost of waste removal been to the Council in relation to 
allotment sites for the years 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 
and what are they likely be for 2012 and 2013? 
 
Our Response:  
 
We can confirm that for the years 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 a regular 
waste removal service has not been provided.  The records we do hold 
are insufficient and incomplete.  This means that we are unable to 
compile the information in a format which can easily be disseminated to 
allow us to accurately calculate the cost of waste removal for example, 
for one-off site clearances or skip hire. Under the EIR 2004, Regulation 6 
(1)(a)), we are making the information we do hold in its current format, 
available for inspection. Contact details are provided in response to 
question 2 above. 
 
Information requested for 2012/13 please see response to question 6 – 
information exception applies.   
 
 
I hope that this information is of assistance, however, if you are dissatisfied 
with the handling of your request please contact: 
  
The Information Management Team 
Durham County Council 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office 
Room 4/140 
County Hall 



Durham 
DH1 5UF 
Tel. 0191 372 8371 
Email: xxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx  
 
After you have exhausted our internal appeals procedure you also have a 
right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:  
Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
Telephone: 01625 545 745 
Fax: 01625 524 510 
Email: xxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxx.xxx.xx 
 
Most of the documents that we provide in response to Environmental 
Information Regulations (EIR) requests will be subject to copyright protection.  
In most cases the copyright will be owned by Durham County Council.  The 
copyright in other documents may be owned by another person or 
organisation, as indicated on the documents themselves.  
 
You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for 
non-commercial research purposes.  The documents may also be used for 
the purposes of news reporting.  However, any other type of re-use, for 
example, by publishing the documents or issuing copies to the public will 
require the permission of the copyright owner.  
 
For documents where the copyright is owned by Durham County Council, 
please contact me for details of the conditions on re-use.  
 
For documents where the copyright is owned by another person or 
organisation, you would need to apply to the copyright owner to obtain their 
permission. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
                                                             
Julie Hodgson 
Freedom of Information Officer  
 
 




    

  

  
